hinder another from campaigning for an election or force another to give up

election campaign or obstruct others from freely exercising the right of

election shall be subject to imprisonment of up to five（5）years and, in

addition hereto, may be imposed a fine of up to one-hundred-fifty-

thousand（150,000）New Taiwan Dollars.

The same penalty may be imposed on one who is found using violence,

intimidation or other unlawful ways to hinder the registration, selection

and appointment of a general manager.

Any attempt to commit an offense as mentioned above shall be subject to